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LIST OF DEVIATIONS ZONED AG-2 VACANT ZONED AG—2 PROJECT BOUNDARY - K| VACANT
b)) TYPICAL AN
(1) Deviation from LDC Section 10-295 to eliminate the requirement to provide street stubs to o ~ T BUFFERING PROVI
adjacent properties for all adjacent properties, except for the entrance along US 41. This N ACCORDANCE WTHOT'DED IN
deviation was previously approved in the MHPD zoning of this property and was found by the T ' HE LDC
Board of Couqty Commissioners to be achieving the intent of this planned development while RO ACAN
not adversely impacting the public health, safety, and welfare of the public. PROPOSED AMENITY CENTER LOCATION LAKES TYPICAL A
(2) Deviation (2) requests that certain wetlands be permitted to be developed in accordance with the previous AA/:/A
approval, and Condition 2 of Resolution Z—88-069. Deviation (2) was APPROVED since the approval to
rezone this property to MHPD permitted up to 5 additional acres of Transition Zone encroachment. In
order to allow for this encroachment under this application, approval of this request must include this :
original approval aond note that this 2.91 acres only leaves 2.08 acres that can be encroached upon. ZON ED AG_2 N
AANAAL
(3) Deviation from LDC Section 10-329(e)(1)a.3 and that the setback for an excavation from a private property line CO
be reduced from 50 feet to 35 feet for those locations as shown on the Master Concept Plan in order to create \/
larger, more attractive lakes plus aquatic habitat as an element of the stormwater management system. Approval ACANT
of this request would assist in achieving the intent of this planned development. The developer will provide an
indemnification and hold harmless agreement to Lee County prior to development order approva! to cover any SECTgﬁ'gA?_RNER
potential liability resulting from personal injury, property domage, or such liability resulting from this approval.
BUFFERING PROVIDED IN —
(4) Deviation from LDC Section 10-329(e)(3) and that the maximum permitted depth for excavations be permitted to ACCORDANCE WITH THE LDC ZONED AG—-2
extend to a depth of 25 feet or the confining layer, whichever would occur first, and:
A) That the waters of each lake excavated to a depth greater than 12 feet shall be circulated through pumping of water \/ACANT
from the aquifer floor for irrigation, an aeration/destratification system, or such other manner which will assure - RO
destratification and oxygenation of the depths of these lakes. ACALA —
If irrigation does not provide adequate destratification, then the applicant shall install an aeration/destratification system 3 NN IO
which is designed to circulate water vertically form top to bottom, be adequate for the volume and depth of the lake, M -
and subject to the approval of the Lee County Division of Natural Resources Management prior to local development order NALLE GRADE == —
approval for any phase of the development.
B) A lake management plan shall be submitted to and approved by the Lee County Division of Natural Resources / ZONED AG—2 VACANT
Manogement prior to the local development order approval for any phase. This plan shall include the following:
1) Utilization of the in—site wetlands in conjunction with the excavated lokes and naturally vegetated buffer strips
around all resource protection areas and transition zone areas to reduce pollutant and silt loads; and;
PROPERTY DEV P
2) Emergent and submergent aquatic plantings throughout the littoral zone of all lakes; and 4 1 LAND USE TABLE " " ELOPMENT REGULATIONS
RO Minimum Lot Mini Setback(3
3) Annual monitoring reports to Division of Natural Resources Management regarding loke depth LAND USE SUMMARY RECREATION. OPEN . Deoth nimum Setbeck®) Prosorve Mo Wemam
and slope, plantings, destratification and water quality compliance. SYMBOL DESCRIPTION ACRES LAND USE DESCRIPTION PHASE 1A PHASE 1B PHASE 2 TOTALS gﬁﬁ%ksco&w L.S!?EUSRSE' (sf’f‘_’) (fe‘;t) (fvﬁitt? g:i:) (l::g{) Fro(rf\z{\;ocd wot(ef;e%cx:y (.Sgllgggs Cgl-olrtfse M'?;ién?;{m N#C"r’_rs;%z% ':f s%‘é%m?on Coitage
buff
(5) Deviation (5) requests a reduction in the required setback for a water retention excavation from a street right—of—way as R RESIDENTIAL 357.42 RESIDENTIAL 532 UNTS 506 UNTS | 1,662 UNITS 2,700 UNMS CLUBHOUSES n/a n/a n/a 15 20 20 0 2 e?o 0 50 oors3 (feet)(115) (x)(nz/)o
depicted on the Official Trafficways Map. A barrier will erected and any road damage incurred within the Nalle Grade Road RO RECREATION /OPEN SPACE 489.24 Nomgs'g% 3450 SQ FT | 345 - 3450 SQ FT :cozgt'-:_ssom STRUCTURES n/a n/a n/o 5 5 10 0 10 5 45 n/a 10 n/a
right—of—way will be repaired by the developer to the satisfaction of the Department of Transportation. A "Hold Harmless co ?@NSSEIEC\)/Q}-!A%POI\?REAS 271.61 COMMERCIAL SERVICES (12,000 SQFT LOCATED 5420 SQ FT 3008 33 rr() 3580 SQ FT| 12000 SQ FT pecK n/o n/e n/a s 3 10 5 10 S n/a n/a n/o n/a
» . . oy . . WITHIN CLI oy ]
Agreement” releasing Lee County from liability will be provided. MAIN PROJECT ROAD 32.68 gg(@ﬁgg)%gg (csufijS HOUSES, TEES, GREENS, 61.48 AC 59.33 AC 131.60 AC 252.41 AC "R
(6) Deviation from LDC Section 10-285(a) allowing a reduction from the required intersection separation for the access point TOTAL ACRES 1,150.95 LAKES 39.63 AC 49.22 AC 48.52 AC 137.37 AC
onto US 41 from a required distance of 660 feet to 330 feet. This provides an additisnal access point onto US 41 which NOTE: RIGHTS OF WAY ACREAGE'S FOR INTERNAL ROADS INCLUDED IN INDVIDUAL PARCELS. Property Development Regulations
reduces the impact on the other access into the project from US 41 and the future oscess point on Nalle Grade Road.
R%IS&%EL'ETVQIKMILY LOTS (DETACHED) 1,620 UNITS September 2006
(7) Deviation (7) requests elimination of the requirement for access streets paralleling Nalle Grade Road. ZERO LOT LINE HOME(S '540 UNITS M Lot Minium ‘ f NI Y
TOWNHOUSE UNITS 540 UNITS Side f ‘ « Habitable | Separation | Corerame
(8) Deviation (8) requests the opportunity to remove excavated material from the man—made detention or retention bodies from Residential Uses Area Depth | Width (39 | (Insi oneide ke : 2d Wate T PR Habitable | Separation | Coverage
R R . . N . p (3) | dnside Outside),  Rear Front Road:Water Body| Preserve |Golf Course Max Height|  Floors 1
the premises to the planned Nalle Grade Road construction project. Calculations will be provided at the time of local \. . Single Famils 1355 % " Sy TE N ‘ n e A eg oo )] (2)
Development Order application that support that sufficient fill moterial is available on-—site for the project and that a surplus T Famih \ached T30 100 = T T KRR - WM 38 2 10 70
exists that can be used on the proposed roadway. Zero Lot Line 2800 80 5 e 107+ EYD) hg 18 18 2 2 o i
_Z o Line 2. 33 3 ; i 2 2 xx 33 2 10 70
The following deviation was approved as part of Administrative Deviation # 97—12-277.02A for Unit 1: @ DEVIATION LOCATION INDEX \“‘1':‘)\\1:[1;)1?1T1ur n 1.760 na 5 ) 22* S = 3 = = L lye | 2 2 2 X
Accessory Structurey 3 3 na i S S 10 10 35 na 10 na
(9) Deviation from Section 10-296(k) which requires a minimum outside edge of pavement and minimum right—of—way diameters DEVIATION 4 APPLIES THROUGHOUT ITY PoolDech) na na na | 5 5 10 10 5 na na na na
for the cul-de—sac on Portofino Way of 45', 90, and 110’ respectively to 25', 70', and 90 respectively. @ THE COMMUNIT *wnk;slde entry garage oot
*% 5 foraccessory structure (pool lant)
The following deviations were approved for Units 7, 8, and 9 by Administrotive Deviation # 99-08-260.02A: **% Limited to no more than G units per building
, LEGEND A% "Inside” refers to side of unit attached to neighboring unit: "outside” refers to side of unit with exterior eNpOs ure.
(10) Deviation from LDC Section 10—296(k)(3) which requires a cul—de—sac transition to regular pavement to be a radius of 100
to allow a radius of 50' at the designated cul-de—sac in Unit 8. o Notes:
///// ALL RESIDENTIAL USES LISTED IN THE "USE SCHEDULE® I Any structures more than two stories m height will maintain a 20 foot minmum building separation
(11) Deviation from LDC Section 10-329(e)(1)(a), to reduce lake excavation setback from designated local streets from the A ARE PERMITTED, EXCEPT - coverase means that bom i of (e ot L , Femns fepardion.
. : . 2. Lot coverage means that portion of the lot arca. expressed as a percentage. occupied by all roofed buildings or structures
required 25 feet to allow a setback of 9.0 feet to the edge of a private local street right—of—way. 3. Setbacks for project walls are allowed within 1 oot of the right-of-way lin : & chure
ALL RESIDENTIAL USES LISTED IN THE "USE SCHEDULE" » ) TR cot i are dlowe etolthe nght-ol-way line.
‘ 25%5{5{;5% ARE PERMITTED. SCALE: 1= 500
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PROVIDED AS PART OF THE DEVELOPMENT ORDER PROCESS
FOR THE FUTURE RESIDENTIAL.
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